Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2009 AT 19:30HRS — PALM COURT SUITE ROOM 5,
ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22.

MEMBERS: Councillors Egan (Chair) Dogus (Vice-Chair), Hare, Peacock, Oakes,

Stanton and Williams

NOMINATED MEMBERS:

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association
Alexandra Palace Angling Association

Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal

Alexandra Palace Television Society

Alexandra Palace Television Group

Alexandra Residents’ Association

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association

Friends of Alexandra Park

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre

Hornsey Historical Society

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association

Muswell Hill Metro Group
New River Action Group

Palace View Residents’ Association

Mr M. Tarpey

Mr S. Ballard

Mr K. Pestell

Mr J. Apperley
Mr S. Vaughan
Mr J. Thompson
Ms C. Hayter

Mr K. Ranson

Mr G. Hutchinson
Mr N. Wilmott

Mr J. O’Callaghan
Ms D Feeney

Mr J. Boshier

Mr F.W.Clark

Ms V. Paley

Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians Mr J. McCue

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Prof. R. Hudson



N

d

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New Items will be
dealt with at Item 8 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to declare any interest in respect of items on this agenda.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 54)

(@)  To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 14 October 2008 (attachment A);

(b)  To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on 21 October 2008. (attachment B), and special meetings
held on 5 November 2008 (attachment C)and 6 January 2009
(attachment D); and

(c) To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace
Advisory Committee held on 7 October 2008. (attachment E), and 10
February 2009 (if available).

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE (PAGES 55 - 58)

Report of the Park Manager — To update the Committee on forthcoming events and
works within the Park.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS (PAGES 59 - 62)

Report of the General Manager, Alexandra Palace — To advise the Committee on
forthcoming events to the end of the financial year 2008/09.

ITEMS REQUESTED BY NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVES (PAGES 63 - 64)

ITEM RAISED BY WARNER ESTATE RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION

Proposal for all-weather path to replace the present informal, and very muddy,
desire line from the top of Park Avenue North, across the Redston Road
playing fields and the old race-course, to join the lower road at the eastern end
of the car park



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy & Member Services
River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Clifford Hart

Committees Manager (Non-Cabinet
Cttees)

Tel: 020-8489 2920

Fax: 020-8489 2660
E-mail:clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk

9 February 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 A&enda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

In attendance;

Councillors: *Cooke, *Egan, *Beacham, *Dogus,*Hare, *Peacock and *Williams

Nominated Members:

Alexandra Palace Allotments Association * Mr S. Ballard

Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  * Mr M. Tarpey

Alexandra Palace Angling Association * Mr K. Pestell

Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Mr J. Apperley

Alexandra Palace Television Society Mr S. Vaughan

Alexandra Palace Television Group Mr J. Thompson

Alexandra Residents’ Association * Ms C. Hayter

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr K. Ranson

Friends of Alexandra Park Mr G. Hutchinson (Ms Gort
deputising)

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Mr N. Wilmott (Mr Richelle
deputising)

Hornsey Historical Society * Mr J. O’Callaghan

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association * Ms D Feeney

Muswell Hill Metro Group * Mr J. Boshier

New River Action Group Mr F.W.Clark

Palace View Residents’ Association * Ms V. Paley

Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians Mr J. McCue

Warner Estate Residents’ Association * Prof. R. Hudson

*Members present.
Also In Attendance:
David Loudfoot - General Manager, Alexandra Palace

Mark Evison — Park Manager, Alexandra Palace
Clifford Hart — Clerk to the Committee — Committees Manager — LB Haringey

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

APCC44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Gordan Hutchinson, for whom
Monica Gort was substituting, and from John Thompson.

NOTED

APCC45. URGENT BUSINESS




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

There were no items of urgent business.

NOTED

APCCA46.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

NOTED

APCCA47.

MINUTES

(i)

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE -
15 JULY 2008

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative
Committee held on 15 July 2008 be agreed and signed as an accurate
record of the proceedings.

MATTERS ARISING

i. Ms Hayter referred to page 10 of the minutes and reference thereto
of the lease and thought that she had requested that members be
forwarded a copy.

In response, the General Manager advised that this was possible
and that this could be emailed or sent in hard form via the Clerk.

ii. Mr O’Callaghan referred to reporting of comments of the
Consultative Committee to the Board, similar to that of the
Advisory Committee and whether the Board had any issue with
this. The Chair responded that the Board had no issue at all
with such practices.

NOTED

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD - 22 JULY 2008

Mr O’Callaghan referred to the transfer of banking arrangements from
the Co-op Bank to RBS by the Council and whether the Palace had
also transferred its banking arrangements, or whether it was a separate
account.

The General Manager — Mr Loudfoot advised that the Palace’s banking
arrangements were separate and that the palace was in the process of
moving to another bank. Councillor Hare commented that electronic
transferring was easier when transferring monies then different banks,




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

therefore it made sense for both to be with the same banker.

In response to comments of Mr Richelle, regarding the likely revenue
from a hotel development Mr Loudfoot advised that if a lease was
granted for a proposed hotel site the only monies the palace would
receive were in respect of ground rent and that the Trust would not
profit from a hotel on the site.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 22 July
2008 be noted.

APCC48.

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE

The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report.

In a succinct introduction to the circulated report the Park Manager — Mr
Evison gave a brief update of recent activities carried out in Alexandra Park
and answered points of clarification.

The Committee then briefly raised the following points;

The pitch and putt course is an excellent facility but members felt
operator’s hut suffered with poor ventilation;

Difficulties with erosion of the Lower Road and water drainage, and the
possible putting in of soakaways to balance off the drainage problem. The
Park Manager informed the Committee that some preliminary drainage
works would be starting on the 16 October. The success of this work
would inform future drainage projects.

Possibility of wood sculptures to tree stumps

Whether a tree audit could be produced in leaflet form

Difficulties with pedestrian crossing at the west side of the Palace and
response that a review would be carried out of the location as to the
feasibility of a zebra crossing being placed there

Concerns at poor lighting around the Grove Car Park , and safety issues
in the area between Alexandra Park Way and the Dukes Avenue exit,
under the railway arch, and whether CCTV could be located there as a
deterrent and the response from the General Manager that it was hoped
to expand CCTV in other parts of the park, and lighting upgrading was
being looked into.

Possible signage at Park entrances now that gantries were removed and
speed restriction notices, and also concerns of the large number of sign
posts in a round the park area which were distracting

Clarification as to the car parking arrangements in the park and the
increase parking up the road to the palace now that the paddock parking
area was closed. The General Manager responsed that the paddock was
only used at weekends and on show days and that had always been the
practice




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

e That the pitch and putt signs were poor quality, the General Manager
agreed to raise the issue with the operator of the pitch and putt course

There being no further discussions it was:
RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

APCCA49.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS

In a brief introduction of the report the General Manager — Mr Loudfoot outlined
the confirmed and provisional bookings for the Palace to April 2009. In particular
the Fireworks event on 8 November, the Ice Rink panto, and Antiques Fare in
December, and the Slamin Vinyl event in April 2009.

The Committee briefly discussed the forthcoming Fireworks event on 8 November
and the concerns previously expressed by Advisory and Consultative Committees
regarding entrance closures and crowd control, and the need to ensure clear and
visual information as to exist closures. The General Manager commented that
the prime concern was always public safety and as such the security staff would
have to close gates if the crowd density was too great. He also commented that
the problem was difficult to manage as many of the local residents wanted to
arrive at the 
[...]
at new shrubs around the fishing area have been stolen.

The Parks Manager Mr Evison gave an undertaking to look into the
issues, the General Manager reminded the committee that some of the
refurbishment items had been altered as the scheme progressed and
he was sure that if an item was charged then it would have been
completed. He thought it was likely in this instance that the work had
been deleted from the programme.




Page 11

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2008

APCC53. TO NOTE THE FOLLOWING REMAINING DATE OF THE CONSULTATIVE COM
FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2008/09I
17 February 2009.

COUNCILLOR MATT COOKE

Chair



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2008

* PRESENT DRAFT ‘B’

Councillors *Cooke (Chair), *Egan (Vice-Chair), *Dogus, *Hare, *Oakes,

*Peacock and *Williams

Non-Voting *Val Paley, *Mike Tarpey, *Nigel Willmott
Representatives:
Observer: Mr D. Liebeck (*Mr Aspden substituting)

Also present:

Mr D. Loudfoot — General Manager Alexandra Palace

Mr . Harris - Trust Solicitor

Mr M. Evison — Park Manager Alexandra Palace

Ms J. Parker — Director of Corporate Resources — LB Haringey

Mr T. Mitchison — Principal Lawyer — Legal Services — LB Haringey
Mr C.Hart — Clerk — Cttees Manager — LB Haringey

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION
APBO32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mr Tarpey, and Mr Liebeck (for
whom Mr Aspden was observing), and for lateness from Councillors Hare, and
Oakes.

NOTED

APBO33.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair advised that a matter would be raised during the exempt part of the
proceedings under Item 14, in relation to contractual legal issues.

NOTED

APBO34.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest stated in terms of items for consideration.
During consideration of Agenda ltem 13 — Leaseholder arrangements for the
Cricket Club, Councillor Williams declared a prejudicial interest as a governor of
the new Heartlands School, and left the proceedings during that part of the
discussions.

NOTED

APBO35.

MINUTES

a. Minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board - 22 July




Page 14

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2008

2008, and special meeting held on 26 September 2008.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and
Park Board held on 22 July 2008, be agreed as an accurate
record of the proceedings;

That the minutes of special meeting of the Alexandra Palace
and Park Board held on 26 September 2008, be agreed as an
accurate record of the proceedings, subject to the following
amendments:

AP027

Page 21 — First para - 9" line

Delete ‘either from one company or two/three’

Page 21 — 1 para - 13" line

Delete ‘would look’ and replace with ‘e.g.’

Delete ‘as to their the current set’

Page 22 — First full para 3™ line after “issue of the “ add “the
consideration of the *

Page 23 — 2" para last line — replace ‘top’ with ‘to’

Page 23 — 6™ para — line 4 — delete ‘been seen to not doing”
and replace with ‘be seen not to be doing so’

b. Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee — 15
July 2008, and 14 October 2008

RESOLVED

That the minutes of meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Consultative Committee held on 15 July 2008 be agreed as an accurate
record of the proceedings, and that it be noted that the minutes of the
meeting held on 14 October 2008 were not available for consideration.

c. Minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee — 7
October 2008 and to consider any recommendations contained therein

The Clerk to the Board — Mr Hart — advised that the minutes of the
meeting of the Advisory Committee — although in draft form, were
awaiting clearance and therefore had not been circulated. However,
there were circulated the Advisory Committee Resolutions of 7
October 2008 which h
[...]
 proposed path would cross a unified open space and
therefore the actual location did need some further consideration.

Ms Paley commented that the consultation should have been wider as it was not
enough just to confine it to the areas as stated. She shared a number of views




Page 25

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2008

expressed in respect of the encroachment on to an existing open space and that
resident pressure was attempting to squeeze usage as a football field. It was the
case that occasionally there were motorbikes using the Northview Road entrance
and path, and occasionally cars.

The Chair then summarised and it was:
RESOLVED

i. that the report be noted;

ii. that in respect of the proposals to locate a footpath across Redston
Field the Park Manager be asked to review options for a path to be
placed in the vicinity of the edge of the field as opposed to that
currently recommended and report to a future meeting of the Board;
and

iii. that the advertising of the Actual Workshop for letting be agreed.

APBO38.

FIVE MONTHS RESULTS TO THE END OF AUGUST 2008

The Chair, in asking for an introduction of the report, welcomed Helen Downie —
the newly appointed Head of Finance at Alexandra Palace.

In a brief introduction of the report Ms Downie advised the Board of the overall
position at the 5 months point in the financial year 2008/09. There was currently a
saving of £123k against the budget, though this trend was not expected to
continue to year end but it was not expected to exceed the existing budget at
year end. Overall income was £14k above budget and £109k below budget. Ms
Downie further advised that in respect of APTL — management accounts had
been prepared for the 5 months ending August 2008 and indications were
showing that that the gift aid payment of £1 million would be achievable.

Following responses to points of clarification the Chair summarised and it was:
RESOLVED

i. that the income and expenditure for 
[...]
cial interest in the items for consideration and could
therefore not take part in the meeting.

As a result, given that there was neither the Chair or Vice-Chair present it was
necessary for one of the three members present to Chair the meeting for its
duration, and Mr Hart sought nomination for a Chair.

Councillor Dogus nominated Councillor Peacock as Chair for the duration of the
proceedings.

There being no further nominations it was:
RESOLVED
That Councillor Peacock be appointed Chair of the Alexandra Palace and Park

Board for the duration of the proceedings.

COUNCILLOR PEACOCK IN THE CHAIR

APBOA48.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Clerk to the Board — Mr Hart advised that there were no further items of
urgent business relating to Items 4 and 6 on the agenda.

Mr Hart further advised that as the agenda had omitted the item ‘apologies for
absence’ he asked that the Board note that apologies had been received from Ms
Paley, and Mr Tarpey, and also from Mr Liebeck — for whom Councillor Oatway
was observing on his behalf. Apologies had also been received from Councillors
Cooke, Egan, Hare and Oakes, for the reason stated in APB047.




Page 30

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2008

NOTED

APBOA49.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of Interests.

NOTED

APBO50.

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING
LIMITED - REPORT OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

The General Manager Alexandra Palace — Mr Loudfoot — advised the Board that
in respect of the resolutions of the Directors of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited
— as APTL had decided not to have an AGM where such resolution s of the
Directors of APTL would be considered by its shareholder — The Trustees of
Alexandra Palace — it was necessary for the Trustees to now consider the draft
resolutions as detailed in Appendices 1 & 2 attached to the circulated report.

Mr Loudfoot also advised that it would be necessary to then convey the
considerations of the Board to the 
[...]
ommunity Cohesion and Involvement at the LB Haringey, and also
advised that he had been appointed Chair of the Board of trustees as a result of
the changes in membership, and Councillor Dogus had been appointed Vice-
Chair.

The Chair also welcomed Ms Kane as newly appointed Managing Director of
Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL).

NOTED

APBO54.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

APBOS55.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations from board members.




Page 34

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009

Ms Kane declared an interest as Managing Director of APTL.

APBOS56.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR TO ALEXANDRA PALACE TRADING LTD
The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report.

The General Manager — Alexandra Palace informed the Board that following the
resignation of Councillor Cooke as Chair of the Board, and his subsequent
resignation as Director of APTL on 18 December 2008 as required under the
terms of the articles of association it was a requirement to appoint a Member of
the Board of Trustees to fill that vacancy.

The Chair proposed that, and it was seconded by Councillor Peacock that
Councillor Dogus be nominated to fill the vacancy on Alexandra Palace Trading
Limited.

There being no other nominations it was:

RESOLVED

That Councillor Dogus be appointed as Director of Alexandra Palace Trading
Limited with immediate effect.

APBO57.

CHANGE OF BANKING ARRANGEMENTS AND SIGNATORIES
The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report.

The Head of Finance Alexandra Palace — Ms Downie reminded the Board that at
its meeting on 22 July 2008 it had resolved to transfer its bank account from the
Co-operative Bank to the Royal Bank of Scotland. The Board’s newly opened
current account will be linked to that of the LB Haringey, who has already
transferred its banking arrangements to RBS..

The purpose of the report was to seek approval for the new bank mandate and
for the Chair of the B
[...]
 Gambling Act 2005, and the Advisory Committee’s
remit

a. That the Board be requested to note that the Advisory Committee
does not agree with the advice received from the LB Haringey’s
Legal Service that the matter did not fall within its remit;

b. That the Advisory Committee intends to convene either a Special or
Urgency Sub-Committee meeting in  mid November 2008 to discuss
the advice, and that it has requested that the LB Haringey’s Legal
Service attend that meeting for the purpose of the Committee
receiving the advice and having an opportunity to consider the same
with the officers/ advisers concerned; and

c. That the Advisory Committee intends to consider (following such
meeting) obtaining a second opinion as to the legal advice tendered
by the LB Haringey’s Legal Service.

APSC16.

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE

The Chair then asked for a brief introduction of the report.

In a succinct introduction to the circulated report Mr Evison gave a brief update of
recent activities carried out in Alexandra Park and answered points of clarification.

Mr Evison also advised of the success of the event on Sunday 10 August 2008 to
celebrate HLF project.

Mr Evison also advised that, following the positive visit from the Green Flag Judges
at the end of May 2008, the Park had been awarded Green Flag status and the
flag had now been flying since the awarding.

The Committee then briefly raised the following points of concern;

Concerns with regard to inadequate lighting in and around the Park and
poor/gloomy lighting at various entrances. In response the General
Manager — Mr Loudfoot advised that the lighting was under review and
would be reported on further.




Page 50

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2008

e Further concerns regarding the security issues previously raised and the
recent ‘345 Club’ Incident, and problems at dusk near the footbridge. The
General Manager advised that the information had been passed to the
Council’s Safer Neighbourhood Team and Hornsey Police.

Following clarification from Councillor Engert as regards the current situation
concerning the cricket club lease, the General Manager advised that the Board
would be considering the matter of lease arrangements at its next meeting on
21 October 2008.

The Committee then discussed in detail the matter of the rent review, and
proposed lease arrangements with the Cricket Club and the remit of the
Advisory Committee in terms of having knowledge or sight of any sub-leasing
proposals and whether any such applications should be considered by the
Advisory Committee for their comment, prior to consideration by the Board.

Following a number of views expressed the Chair summarised and it was:
RESOLVED

i. that the update be noted; and
i. that in respect of the rent review of the Lease for Alexandra Park
Cricket Club,

a. That the Board consults the Advisory Committee in respect of
the terms of any proposed sub-lease, following the variation
of the Cricket Club’s existing lease; and

b. that consultation with this Committee should occur before any
proposed sub-lease is considered by the Board, in order for
the Committee to express its views to the Board.

APSC17.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS

In a brief introduction of the report the General Manager — Mr Loudfoot outlined the
confirmed and provisional bookings for the Palace to April 2009. In particular the
Fireworks event on 8 November, the Ice Rink panto in December, and the
Slammin Vinyl event in April 2009.

The Committee briefly discussed the forthcoming Fireworks event on 8 November
and the concerns previously expressed by Advisory and Consultative Committees
regarding entrance closures and crowd control, and the need to ensure clear and
visual information as to existing closures.

In conclusion, the Chair asked that the General Manager note the concerns
regarding crowd control and entrance closure in terms of the finalising of
arrangements for the event on 8 November 2008.




Page
[...]
 blank



Page 63 Agenda ltem 7

A proposal from the Warner Estate Residents Association (WERA)

The proposal is for an all-weather path to replace the present informal, and
very muddy, desire line from the top of Park Avenue North, across the
Redston Road playing fields and the old race-course, to join the lower road at
the eastern end of the car park. The matter was first raised in early 2008 on
the WERA yahoo email group (which has over 100 members). It was argued
that a proper path would make the park more accessible particularly for those
with buggies and mobility problems and that it would also encourage people
to walk to Muswell Hill. A teacher from a Muswell Hill primary school said it
would fit in with their walk-to-school programmes. The small number of WERA
members who were not in favour were concerned about increased parking in
Park Avenue North, possible increased anti-social behaviour and motorbikes
using the path. All the responses are archived and can be viewed on the
WERA website (www.wera-n8.co.uk press "communications").

WERA invited the Parks Manager to speak about recent developments in the
park at its July AGM and at the same time to outline a provisional proposal for
the Redston Fields path. The AGM was attended by over 60 members. The
principle of an all-weather path was supported by a large majority (it was not
necessary to count the votes). WERA recognised that there needed to be
more discussion about the exact route, the surface fabric and other

matters. The Park Manager stated that any proposal for the path would need
more details, would have to go to the Trust Board, and might need a planning
application as the park is a conservation area. This would provide an
opportunity for anyone (within WERA or outside) to raise objections.

The Park Manager presented a preliminary case to the Board in October. The
Board deferred the proposal because of a number of objections, but we
believe these can be answered and that on balance the proposal w

Minutes of the meeting


UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 

TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
 
Nominated Members: 
 
 
Alexandra Palace Action Group     (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club   * Mr. M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   * Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Indoor Bowls Club    (To be advised) 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    * Mr.J. Apperley 
Alexandra Palace Television Society    Mr S. Vaughan 
Alexandra Residents’ Association    * Ms. C. Hayter 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association * Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre    Mr. N. Wilmott 
Hornsey Historical Society               Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth     (To be advised) 
Muswell Hill Metro Group      Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group      Mr F. Clark 
Palace Skatepark Association     Mr. P. Lumsden 
Palace View Residents’ Association   * Ms V. Paley 
U.C.A.T.T.        Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 
 
 
*Members present. 
 
Apologies Councillor   

 
 
Also In Attendance:  
 
The General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
 
 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

APCC54. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Kevin Pestell, John Apperley, 
Gordan Hithinson, Caroline Hayter (for whom J Hutchinson was substituting) and 
Val Paley (for whom H Williams was substituting), and also from Paul 
Brayebrooke. 
 
NOTED 

 

APCC55. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair sought clarification as to whether there were any items of urgent 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

business. 
 
The Clerk to the Consultative Committee advised that he had been notified of an 
item of business raised by Mr Willmott on behalf of the Friends of the Theatre 
relating to a question to the Board regarding the Board's policy towards the AP 
Theatre and as a request to the board to discuss and outline its policy. 
 
The Chair agreed to take the item under urgent business. 
 
NOTED  

 

APCC56. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
NOTED  

 

APCC57. 

 
MINUTES 

 i. Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee – 
14 October 2008 

 
The Committee briefly discussed the circulated minutes and queried 
the figure quoted in page 8 – penultimate paragraph of £750K for the 
overall running costs per annum for maintaining the Palace. Following 
clarification from the General manager of the inaccuracy of the figure 
the Chair asked that the minutes be corrected, and that the correct 
version be circulated to the Committee, and posted on the web.  The 
Committee also queried the name quoted in page 10 – ‘Mark Thomas’ 
and that this should read ‘Mark Thompson’. 
 
There being no further comments it was; 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 
Committee held on 14 October 2008 be agreed subject to the 
amendment at page 7 of the minutes and amendment at page 10, and 
that the amended minutes be circulated to the Committee for 
information, and placed on the web. 
 
 
 

ii. Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 21 October, & 5 
November 2008, and 6 January 2009 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 
21October, and 5 November  2008(special) , and 6 January 2009 
(special)  be noted. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Following a brief clarification and discussion in relation to the issue of 
raising issues contained within the minutes as circulated when there 
was no opportunity to question items discussed under matters arising. 
 
The Clerk advised that if Members had any matters they wished to 
raise then they could do so at this point. The Clerk also advised that if 
there were any issues the Committee wished to put to the Board then 
this could be done via a resolution agreed upon by the Committee, or 
also channelled through the three Consultative Committee members 
who sat on the Board. 
 
Mr O’Callaghan commented that he wished to raise an issue in relation 
to the operation and performance and activities etc at the Palace, 
together with the deliberations of the Board, as partly reflected during 
the discussion at the Board on 6 January 2009 in relation to the 
Accounts, and sought clarification as to whether the accounts had been 
unanimously agreed and signed off. 
 
The Chair, in response advised that he would take the item under any 
other business. 
 
NOTED 

 
iii. Minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee – 7 

October 2008, and 10 February 2009 
 

The Clerk advised that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 
2009 were not available. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the Minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 
Committee held on 7 October 2008 be noted. 
 
 
   
 
   

 

APCC58. 

 
PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Chair asked for a brief introduction of the report. 
 
In a succinct introduction to the circulated report Mr Evison gave a brief update of 
recent activities carried out in Alexandra Park and answered points of 
clarification. 
 
The Committee then raised the following points of concern; 
 

• The difficulties with the Thames Water work at the Bedford road end of 
the lower road and the resultant difficulties with traffic movement etc and 
the expected completion of the works the following day; 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

• issues relating to pathway surfaces and the preference to gravel as 
opposed to the use of tarmac (being visually un-natural in landscaping 
terms);  

• the problem with drainage in the general vicinity of the upper part of the 
Lower Road with running off of water , and issues of drainage blocking 
and urban flooding in the vicinity of the Park, and also across the  
Borough, and in London as a whole; 

• the issue of restricting speed of vehicles across the Park given the 
number of vehicles exceeding speed limits, including buses , and the 
need for some clear indication of the Park entrances now that the 
gantrys no longer were at each end, and the need for signage at both 
ends of the Park stating ‘you are entering/leaving the Park’ to celebrate 
the fact that a Park was what was being driven through, as well as clear 
speed restrictions of 20 mph; 

• the usage of the road as a cut through, and its status as a private or 
public road and the consequential maintenance/upkeep costs and 
whether such cost should be met solely by the Trust, or with a 
contribution by the Mayor of London/TfL; 

• the proposed  expansion of deer enclosure which would require planning 
permission, and the issue of the increase in ‘Lime Disease’ which can be 
contracted from Deer and the need to ensure regular checks by vets to 
ensure prevention; 

• the absence of byelaws on the notices boards around the Park and 
whether these could be placed on notice boards; 

• Discussions in relation to pros and cons of the proposals by Warner 
Estate Residents Association in respect of a proposal for a all-weather 
path to replace the present informal, and very muddy, desire line from 
the top of Park Avenue North across the Redston Road playing fields 
and the old race-course to join the Lower Road at the eastern end of the 
car park, and the Committee’s discussion in relation to ‘desire lines’ for 
the path across the particular area, and the Committee’s endorsement ( 
on a vote of 7 for, and 6 against) of this proposal for recommending to 
the Board, noting that the proposal will be considered by the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Board on 24 February 2009, and endorsed by the 
Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee on 10 February 2009; 

 
There being no further discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i. that the report and discussions be noted; 
ii. that the Park Manager be asked to investigate the possibility of for 

signage at both ends of the Park stating ‘you are entering/leaving the 
Park’ to celebrate the fact that a Park was what was being driven 
through, as well as clear speed restrictions of 20 mph; 

iii. that the proposals by Warner Estate Residents Association in respect 
of a proposal for a all-weather path to replace the present informal, and 
very muddy, desire line from the top of Park Avenue North across the 
Redston Road playing fields and the old race-course to join the Lower 
Road at the eastern end of the car park, be endorsement for 
recommendation to the Alexandra Palace and Park Board on 24 
February 2009. 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

 
  
 
 
 

APCC59. 

 
FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Chair 
 

APCC60. 

 
ITEMS REQUESTED BY NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVES 

 (i) 
 

APCC61. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR VIVIENNE MANHEIM 
 
Chair 
 
 


